No. 13829

DENMARK and BANGLADESH

Exchange of letters constituting an agreement regarding a grant of pesticides by the Government of Denmark to the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh. Dacca, 22 October 1974

Authentic text: English.

Registered by Denmark on 27 March 1975.

DANEMARK et BANGLADESH

Échange de lettres constituant un accord relatif à un don de pesticides du Gouvernement danois au Gouvernement de la République populaire du Bangladesh. Dacca, 22 octobre 1974

Texte authentique: anglais.

Enregistré par le Danemark le 27 mars 1975.

EXCHANGE OF LETTERS CONSTITUTING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF DENMARK AND THE GOVERNMENT OF BANGLADESH REGARDING A GRANT OF PESTICIDES BY THE GOVERNMENT OF DENMARK TO THE GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH

I

Dacca, 22 October 1974

Sir.

With reference to our discussions and correspondence regarding a grant of pesticides by the Government of Denmark to the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh, I have the honour to propose that the following provisions shall govern the transfer of the grant:

- I. The Government of Denmark shall make available to the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh a grant of Danish Kroner 5 million for the procurement of pesticides.
 - II. The consignment of pesticides will include the following:
- Heptpachlor (40 W.P.), estimated 25 tons
- Malathion (MLT 57% E.C.), estimated 100 tons
- Carbaryl (Sevin 85% SP), estimated 50 tons
- Dicofol (Kelthane 40 MF), estimated 10 tons
- Methyl Parathion (50% E.C.), estimated 100 tons.

The specification of the above mentioned pesticides will be as per specification of the Ministry of Agriculture, Government of Bangladesh, annexed to the Ministry's letter No.PP-26/72/245 of April 4, 1974.

III. The Danish International Development Agency, Copenhagen, will purchase the above mentioned pesticides and deliver the same c.i.f. at Chittagong or Chalna port. The consignment or consignments will be addressed to:

Bangladesh Agricultural Development Corporation

The Danish International Development Agency will as soon as possible inform the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh of the exact quantities of each of the

above mentioned pesticides that it will be possible to deliver.

At least one month prior to the arrival of each consignment the Danish International

Development Agency will forward the shipping documents to the Bangladesh Agricultural Development Corporation.

IV. The Bangladesh Agricultural Development Corporation acting on behalf of the

IV. The Bangladesh Agricultural Development Corporation acting on behalf of the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh will undertake all expenses involved in the clearing of the goods and their transport inside Bangladesh. It will also make arrangements for the prompt distribution and delivery of the goods.

¹ Came into force on 22 October 1974 by the exchange of the said notes.

V. At the completion of the distribution the Ministry of Agriculture, Government of Bangladesh, will send to the Danish International Development Agency a report on the distribution of the pesticides.

If the foregoing provisions are acceptable to the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh, I have the honour to suggest that this letter and Your reply to it constitute an agreement between our two Governments on this matter.

Please accept, Sir, the assurance of my highest consideration.

For the Government of Denmark:

BENT KIILERICH Chargé d'Affaires a.i.

Mr. A. M. Anisuzzaman
Secretary
Ministry of Agriculture
Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh

H

22 October 1974

Sir,

I have the honour to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of October 22nd 1974, which reads as follows:

[See letter I]

I have the honour to inform you that my Government is in agreement with the foregoing.

Please accept, Sir, the assurance of my highest consideration.

For the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh:

[Signed]
A. M. ANISUZZAMAN
Secretary
Ministry of Agriculture

Mr. Bent Kiilerich Chargé d'Affaires a.i. Royal Danish Embassy